happening during the period of insurance (as specified in Paragraph 5 of this Annex 1 to this Schedule 3) and arising out of or in connection with the provision of the Services and in connection with this Call-Off Contract.
3. LIMIT OF INDEMNITY
3.1 Not less than the Total Contract Value £158,808.35 (One Hundred and Fifty Eight Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eight Pounds & 50 pence) in respect of any number of occurrences.
4. TERRITORIAL LIMITS
Not Applicable
5. PERIOD OF INSURANCE
5.1 From the commencement date of the Call-Off Contract for the term of the Call-Off Contract and renewable on an annual basis unless agreed otherwise by the Authority in writing.

[...]

first made against the Insured during the Period of Insurance by reason of any negligent act, error and/or omission arising from or in connection with the provision of the Services. 
12. Limit of indemnity
12.1 	Not less than Total Contract Value £158,808.35 (One Hundred and Fifty Eight Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eight Pounds & 50 pence in respect of any one claim and in the aggregate per annum.
13. Territorial Limits 
                  Not Applicable
14. Period of insurance
14.1 From the date of this Call-Off Contract and renewable on an annual basis unless